

Sant Longowal Institute of Enginneering & Technology (Deemed-to-be-University under MHRD, GOI) LONGOWAL (SANGRUR, PUNJAB) Email : deanacad@sliet.ac.in Telephone : 01672-253112 (Office)

Ref. No. SLIET/ Dean (A) / 2020 517

Dated : 17

: /7 August, 2020

## CIRCULAR / NOTICE

Subject : To allow Ph. D. Research Scholars / JRF / SRF to work in the Labs - reg -

Attention of all Deans and HODs is invited to Point No. (1) of minutes of meeting dated 04.08.2020 at 11.00 a.m. taken by Director, SLIET.

In this regard, it is intimated that, in view of COVID-19, all the students including Ph. D. Research Scholars have not been attending their classes / research / lab work physically in the Institute, since mid of March, 2020. Now, in view of unlocked 3.0, it has been decided to allow the Ph. D. Research Scholars/JRF/SRF to attend to their project work / labs etc. in the Institute physically with due consent of their parents and supervisors. The issue was also discussed by some of the faculty members during E-Senate meeting held on 17.07.2020.

Therefore, the following schedule is decided for the Ph. D. Research Scholars/JRF/SRF :-

- a) Punjab and Chandigarh students
- b) Students from HP, Haryana & Uttarakhand

: 17.08.2020 : 25.08.2020 \* (\*with quarantine as applicable)

All such students shall have to undergo medical check-up at the Institute Health Centre.

However, the decision regarding entry of students to the Institute from all other States shall be taken later on.

This issues with approval of the competent authority.

Dean (Academics)

## Copy to :-

- 1. Director for inf pls
- 2. All Deans for inf and n/a (as may be required) pls
- 3. All HODs for inf and circulation in their respective departments pls. The Research Scholars/ JRF / SRF of their departments may please be intimated accordingly.
- 4. FI (ACSS) for inf with a request to upload this circular/notice on the website, pls
- 5. AD (Acad) for inf and n/a by the concerned dealing officials in the academic section.
- 6. File copy